
Johnson & Wales (RI) (1-0) -vs- Hampden-Sydney (5-4)
3/1/2026 at Hampden-Sydney, VA (Yank Bernier Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: M. Randazzo (1-0)
Loss: H. Bynum (1-1)
Save: B. Nickerson (1)
HBP: M. Randazzo, B. Nickerson, H. Bynum, G. Power, J. Williams
PB: D. Taveras (1), S. Truesdale (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: James Grillo First: James Love Third Base: KC Hayden 
Start: 6:00 PM   Time: 2:53   Attendance: 50   Weather: Mostly Clear, 61, 6 mph NE
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Johnson & Wales (RI) 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 9 5
Hampden-Sydney 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 5 6 1

Johnson & Wales (RI) 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
R. Ducey 2b 2 2 1 0 3 1 0
J. Obert cf 4 0 0 0 1 2 3
J. Dwyer dh 3 1 2 1 1 0 0
    C. Rosales pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Jimenez 3b 4 1 1 2 0 1 1
J. Hernandez 1b 5 0 2 2 0 1 2
J. Auren lf 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
H. Melanson rf 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
D. Taveras c 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
G. Melendez ss 4 1 2 0 0 0 1
M. Randazzo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Nickerson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 6 9 5 6 7 8

2B: J. Jimenez (1); D. Taveras (1); G. Melendez (1)
3B: J. Hernandez (1)
SF: J. Jimenez (1)
CS: J. Hernandez (1); D. Taveras (1)
HBP: J. Dwyer (1); D. Taveras (2)
E: J. Jimenez (1); D. Taveras (1); G. Melendez (2); B. Nickerson (1)
DP: 1

Hampden-Sydney 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
S. Vick lf 3 1 1 1 2 1 0
K. Lewis 3b 4 1 2 0 1 1 3
G. Farr cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
C. Powell 1b 5 0 1 2 0 2 4
S. Truesdale c 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
M. Lester ss 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
J. Wells rf 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    G. Wirt rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
M. Kim 2b 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
    G. Smith 2b 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
N. Leonard dh 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
H. Bynum p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. York p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    G. Power p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Williams p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 5 6 5 3 9 8

2B: M. Lester (1)
SH: G. Farr (1)
SF: G. Smith (1)
SB: S. Vick (1); K. Lewis (1); M. Lester (2); M. Kim (1); G. Smith (1)
HBP: S. Truesdale (1); M. Lester (1)
E: S. Truesdale (1)
DP: 2

Johnson & Wales (RI) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
M. Randazzo (W, 1-0) 5.0 3 2 2 3 5 1 0 1 0 17 22 2 6 80
B. Nickerson (S, 1) 4.0 3 3 2 0 4 0 0 1 0 16 18 6 2 57
Totals 6 5 4 3 9 1 0 2 0 33 40 8 8 137

Hampden-Sydney IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
H. Bynum (L, 1-1) 1.0 5 6 6 2 0 0 0 1 0 8 11 2 1 42
C. York 4.0 2 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 11 14 7 1 54
G. Power 2.0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 1 0 5 7 1 0 28
J. Williams 2.0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 7 9 1 3 33
Totals 9 6 6 6 7 1 0 3 0 31 41 11 5 157



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 1st J&W H-S
R. Ducey singled to right center (2-2 BKFFB). 0 0
J. Obert flied out to cf (2-2 BKSFBF). 0 0
J. Dwyer hit by pitch (2-1 BKH); R. Ducey advanced to second. 0 0
R. Ducey advanced to third on a passed ball. 0 0
J. Jimenez doubled down the lf line, RBI (2-1 BBS); J. Dwyer advanced to third; R. Ducey scored. 1 0
J. Hernandez tripled to right center, 2 RBI (0-1 K); J. Jimenez scored; J. Dwyer scored. 3 0
J. Auren grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 3 0
H. Melanson flied out to rf (1-2 KBS). 3 0

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 1st J&W H-S
S. Vick walked (3-1 KBBBB). 3 0
S. Vick stole second. 3 0
K. Lewis walked (3-1 BBKBB). 3 0
G. Farr grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); K. Lewis advanced to second; S. Vick advanced to third. 3 0
C. Powell singled to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); K. Lewis scored; S. Vick scored. 3 2
S. Truesdale grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-2 BBFKFF); C. Powell out on the play. 3 2

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 2nd J&W H-S
D. Taveras doubled to left center (0-0). 3 2
G. Melendez singled to left center, advanced to third (0-1 K); D. Taveras advanced to third, scored on an
error by c. 4 2
R. Ducey walked (3-2 BBKFBFB). 4 2
J. Obert walked (3-0 BBBB); R. Ducey advanced to second. 4 2
C. York to p for H. Bynum. 4 2
J. Dwyer singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2 KBS); J. Obert advanced to second; R. Ducey advanced to third; G.
Melendez scored. 5 2
J. Jimenez flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-2 KK); J. Obert advanced to third; R. Ducey scored. 6 2
J. Hernandez grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-1 KB); J. Dwyer out on the play. 6 2

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 2nd J&W H-S
M. Lester grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 6 2
J. Wells struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 6 2
M. Kim singled to right field (2-2 KBBF). 6 2
N. Leonard reached first on a fielding error by ss (1-1 BK); M. Kim advanced to second. 6 2
M. Kim stole third. 6 2
S. Vick walked (3-2 KBBBKB); N. Leonard advanced to second. 6 2
K. Lewis struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBFS). 6 2

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 3rd J&W H-S
J. Auren walked (3-1 BKBBB). 6 2
H. Melanson popped up to 2b (3-1 BBBK). 6 2
D. Taveras flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 6 2
G. Melendez flied out to lf (2-1 FBB). 6 2

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 3rd J&W H-S
G. Farr grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 S). 6 2
C. Powell flied out to lf (0-0). 6 2
S. Truesdale reached first on a throwing error by ss, out at second c to ss (1-2 KKBF). 6 2

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 4th J&W H-S
R. Ducey walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 6 2



J. Obert flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 6 2
J. Dwyer lined out to lf (0-0). 6 2
J. Jimenez flied out to rf (0-0). 6 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 4th J&W H-S
M. Lester hit by pitch (1-0 H). 6 2
M. Lester stole second. 6 2
J. Wells struck out swinging (2-2 BFBFS). 6 2
M. Lester stole third. 6 2
M. Kim struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 6 2
N. Leonard grounded out to 2b (1-2 SFB). 6 2

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 5th J&W H-S
J. Hernandez singled to right field (2-1 BBK). 6 2
J. Auren struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 6 2
J. Hernandez advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 2
H. Melanson struck out looking (3-2 KBBBKFK). 6 2
J. Hernandez out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 6 2

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 5th J&W H-S
S. Vick fouled out to c, bunt (0-0). 6 2
K. Lewis singled up the middle (1-1 BF). 6 2
K. Lewis advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 2
G. Farr grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2 SSFF); K. Lewis advanced to third. 6 2
C. Powell struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 6 2

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 6th J&W H-S
G. Power to p for C. York. 6 2
D. Taveras hit by pitch (1-2 KFH). 6 2
G. Melendez flied out to cf (0-1 K). 6 2
D. Taveras out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 6 2
R. Ducey struck out looking (3-2 BKBFBK). 6 2

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 6th J&W H-S
B. Nickerson to p for M. Randazzo. 6 2
S. Truesdale hit by pitch (1-0 H). 6 2
S. Truesdale advanced to second on a passed ball. 6 2
M. Lester doubled to left center, RBI (3-2 BKBSB); S. Truesdale scored. 6 3
J. Wells grounded out to ss (1-1 BF); M. Lester advanced to third. 6 3
G. Smith pinch hit for M. Kim. 6 3
G. Smith flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); M. Lester scored. 6 4
N. Leonard grounded out to ss (2-1 BBF). 6 4

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 7th J&W H-S
G. Smith to 2b. 6 4
J. Obert struck out looking (1-2 BKSK). 6 4
J. Dwyer walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 4
J. Jimenez struck out swinging (3-2 BKBKBS). 6 4
J. Hernandez struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 6 4

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 7th J&W H-S
S. Vick struck out looking (2-2 KBBSK). 6 4
K. Lewis reached first on a fielding error by 3b (2-2 FBKB). 6 4



K. Lewis stole second. 6 4
G. Farr struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 6 4
C. Powell struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 6 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 8th J&W H-S
J. Williams to p for G. Power. 6 4
J. Auren grounded out to ss (3-2 BBKFB). 6 4
H. Melanson grounded out to 3b (2-1 SBB). 6 4
D. Taveras hit by pitch (2-1 KBH). 6 4
G. Melendez doubled to right center (0-2 FK); D. Taveras advanced to third. 6 4
R. Ducey walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 4
J. Obert struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 6 4

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 8th J&W H-S
S. Truesdale flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 6 4
M. Lester fouled out to 3b (0-0). 6 4
G. Wirt pinch hit for J. Wells. 6 4
G. Wirt struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 6 4

Johnson & Wales (RI) - Top of 9th J&W H-S
G. Wirt to rf. 6 4
J. Dwyer singled to left field (3-2 BBBKS). 6 4
C. Rosales pinch ran for J. Dwyer. 6 4
J. Jimenez flied out to cf (1-0 B). 6 4
J. Hernandez grounded into double play 1b to ss to p (0-1 S); C. Rosales out on the play. 6 4

Hampden-Sydney - Bottom of 9th J&W H-S
G. Smith reached first on a throwing error by p (2-2 BSBK). 6 4
N. Leonard flied out to rf (0-0). 6 4
G. Smith stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c. 6 4
S. Vick singled through the left side, RBI (1-2 KSB); G. Smith scored, unearned. 6 5
K. Lewis singled through the left side (0-0); S. Vick advanced to second. 6 5
G. Farr flied out to rf (1-2 SBS); S. Vick advanced to third. 6 5
C. Powell flied out to cf (0-1 F). 6 5


